
 
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 
1. Enter into closed session to discuss attorney’s communication dated September 7, 2018 
 
2. 18-18 … As ordered by the Circuit Court of Livingston County, the variance request for the property 
located at 1370 Elmhurst and requested by Rob and Sandra Bialowicz for a waterfront and side yard 
variance to construct an addition to an existing home.  
 
3. 18-27 … A request by Erin Michaels, 3781 E. Grand River, for a sign variance located at the 
existing McDonald’s restaurant. 
 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the August 21, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  
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● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

This recommendation is based on the following conditions: 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. The structure must be guttered with downspouts 

The motion carried unanimously. 

7. 18-18 … A request by Rob and Sandra Bialowicz, 1370 Elmhurst, for a 
waterfront and side yard variance to construct an addition to an existing home. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bialowicz were present.  Mr. Bialowicz stated they are proposing to 
demolish the existing detached garage and construct an attached garage and an 
addition to the home.  The hardships are the odd-shaped lot and the location of the 
existing home.  They will not be encroaching further into the side yard setback than 
where the existing detached garage is currently located. 

The existing home currently encroaches into the waterfront setback.  However, since 
they will be covering the porch, it will increase the waterfront variance to 41.5 feet. 

The call to the public was made at 8:30 pm with no response. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to approve 
Case #18-18 for 1370 Elmhurst Drive by Rob and Sandra Bialowicz of 5743 Long 
Pointe Drive, Howell for 41.5 foot waterfront setback variance from the required 84.5 
feet for a 43 foot waterfront setback, and a side yard setback of 5 feet from the required 
10 feet for a 5 foot setback in order to construct an addition to an existing home by 
demolishing an existing detached accessory structure and constructing an attached 
garage to the existing single-family home based on the following findings of fact: 

● The Township Assessor has verified that the applicant does own to the water’s 
edge since the location of the waterfront property line on the drawing varies 
considerably from the parcel aerial overlay on the GIS map. 

● Strict compliance with the waterfront and side yard setback would prevent the 
applicant from constructing the addition to the existing single-family home as 
proposed.  The applicant is proposing to not encroach any further into the side 
yard setback as the current house location.  There are other homes in the vicinity 
with reduced water front yard setbacks that would support substantial justice. 
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● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the non-conforming 
location of the existing home, narrow lot, and the adjacent lot is not in the same 
plat; therefore a deeper lot allows for a larger setback, which impacts the setback 
for the adjacent site. 

● Granting this variance would make it consistent with many homes in the vicinity. 
● The need for the variance is not self-created. 
● Granting this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● Granting this variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Approval of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot. 
2. The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

8. 18-19 …. A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a 
variance to create a lot with a detached accessory structure without a principal 
structure to be able to split the property. 

Ms. Ruthig stated that Mr. Normand requested to have his application tabled until the 
next ZBA meeting 

Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to table Case 
#18-19 until the July 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of the minutes for the May 15, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. 
 
There were some typographical changes that needed to be made. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to approve the 
May 15, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes with the changes noted.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence –  
 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-18 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-18 

Site Address:   1370 Elmhurst Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-202-006 

Parcel Size:    .253 Acres 

Applicant:    Rob and Sandra Bialowicz, 5743 Long Pointe Drive, Howell 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a waterfront yard variance to construct 
an addition to an existing home.    

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1968. 
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 

Summary 

 

 

Summary 



 

The proposed project is to demolish existing detached accessory and construct an attached garage and 
an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to construct the addition as proposed, the 
applicant is required to obtain a waterfront and side yard variance. The location of the waterfront 
property line on the drawing varies considerably from the parcel aerial overlay on the GIS map provided. 
The Township Assessor has verified that the applicant does own to the water’s edge. The applicant is not 
proposing to encroach any closer into the side yard setback than the current home.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Waterfront Yard Setback:   84.5’ Required Side Yard Setback: 10’  
Proposed Waterfront Yard Setback: 43’  Proposed Side Yard Setback:   5’  
Proposed Variance Amount:  41.5’ Proposed Variance Amount:   5’ 
  
Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the waterfront and side yard setback 
would prevent the applicant from constructing the addition to the existing single family home as 
proposed. The applicant is proposing to not encroach any further into side yard setbacks as the 
current house location. There are other homes in the vicinity with reduced waterfront yard setbacks 
that would support substantial justice.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
non-conforming location of the existing home, narrow lot and the adjacent lot is not in the same 
plat therefore a deeper lot allows for a larger setback which impacts the setback for the adjacent 
site. Granting of the variance would make it consistent with many homes in the vicinity. The need 
for the variance is not self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   
 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood - The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of 
the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   
 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the home must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
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LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-202-006

81,067C181,900112,90069,0002016

81,796C185,500116,50069,0002017

83,513C201,000115,50085,5002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     60.00 160.00 1.0000 1.0000  2700  100                   162,000
G EXC LF          9.00 160.00 1.0000 1.0000  1000  100                     9,000
   69 Actual Front Feet, 0.25 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     171,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG 

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, ELMHURST LOTS 6 & PARTS
OF LOT 7 & LOT 8. ALSO PART OF OUTLOT D.

Tax Description

FIGURSKI BARBARA LTS 9.3
1370 ELMHURST
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1370 ELMHURST

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-18

P.R.E. 100%   /  /     

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2018R-004726LADY BIRDQC02/22/20181FIGURSKI BARBARA LTS 9.3FIGURSKI, BARBARA A.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/13/2018



Class: C
Effec. Age: 25
Floor Area: 1,518    
Total Base New : 223,677         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 167,755       X  1.750
Estimated T.C.V: 293,571      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C     Blt 1968
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1518 SF   Floor Area = 1518 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=75/100/100/100/75
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space         1,518                           
                                             Total:      166,197      124,647
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  2        7,578        5,683 
Deck
  Pine                                          463        4,672        3,504 
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     990       29,938       22,453 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,218          913 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,762        6,571 
Fireplaces
  Exterior 1 Story                                1        5,312        3,984 
                                            Totals:      223,677      167,755
                 ECF (4307 W. LK CHEMUNG LK FRONT) 1.750 => TCV:      293,571

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 990
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Pine463

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan
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 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1518  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-202-006

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 

-16

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1968 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/13/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-202-006, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/13/2018











MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  September 13, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-27 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-27 

Site Address:   3781 E. Grand River Ave. 

Parcel Number:  4711-05-400-037 

Parcel Size:    1.678 acre 

Applicant:    Erin Michaels, SES Branding 

Property Owner:   McDonald’s Corp. 21-1123, P.O. Box 182571 Columbus, OH 

Information Submitted: Application and site plan 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a variance to allow for 2 additional 
memo boards which exceeds the maximum of two, to allow 3 non-commercial signs that 
exceed the required 2 sq. ft. per sign, and a variance to allow for two memo boards that 
exceed the required 16 sq. ft. per sign. 

Zoning and Existing Use: RCD (Regional Commercial District) a fast food restaurant with 
two drive-through isles is located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
September 2, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1996. 
• In 1994, a land use permit was issued for construction of the restaurant.  
• In 1995, two sign permits were issued for signs. (See attached permits) 
• In 2003, a variance was approved from the required number of parking spots to 

construct an addition.  
• In 2004, a land use waiver was issued for variance was approved for interior 

work.  
• In 2009, a land use permit was issued for interior alterations.  
• In 2010, a land use permit was issued for an additional drive-through land.  



• In 2010, a land use permit was issued for an additional memo board sign. (See 
attached sign permit) 

• In 2015, a land use waiver was issued for restoration of fire damage.  
• In 2018, land use permits were issued for site work improvements for ADA 

compliance and for a remodel of the interior and exterior of the restaurant.  
• The parcel is serviced by water and sewer. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

Summary 

The proposed project is to install 4 menu boards (2 per drive-through) and replace existing non-
commercial signs with 3 non-commercial signs. There are currently two menu boards located on the 
property for each drive-through.  

Variance RequestsThe following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being 
requested from: 
16.07.04 Menu board:  Up to two (2) menu board signs shall be permitted per drive-through 
restaurant, which display menu items and may include a communication system for placing food 
orders and digital display of order.  Each menu board shall be a maximum of sixteen (16) square feet. 
Menu board sign(s) shall not be located in the front yard. (as amended 12/17/10) 
16.03.10 Non-commercial signs: signs containing non-commercial messages, such as those 
designating the location of public telephones, restrooms, restrictions on smoking and restrictions on 
building entrances, provided that such signs do not exceed two (2) square feet in area. 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from installing the proposed signage.  Granting of the variances for the additional menu 
boards would offer substantial justice since typically each drive-through lane has two menu boards. 
The additional size requested for the menu boards and non-commercial signs are not the result of a 
practical difficult nor would they provide substantial justice.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property which 
impacts the multiple menu board requests is that it is different from the surrounding drive-through 
restaurants due to the fact that they have incorporated double drive-through lanes into their site 
design.  There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances of the property to support the 
additional sign square footage. The need for the variances is self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions:    
1. All temporary signage must be removed.  
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LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-05-400-037

194,124C507,500239,200268,3002016

195,871C511,600243,300268,3002017

199,984C566,700298,400268,3002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
Commercial Local Cost Land Improvements
Description                       Rate        Size % Good Arch Mult     Cash Value
  PAVING L,C,D LAND               2.50       62700     42       100         65,835
  WELL/WATER                  4,475.00           1     75       100          3,356
  SEPTIC/SEWER                4,400.00           1     75       100          3,300
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =         72,491

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
MAIN CORRIDOR   197.00 371.00 1.0000 1.3620  2000  100                   536,622
  197 Actual Front Feet, 1.68 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     536,622

Land Value Estimates for Land Table GRIVE.GRAND RIVER FRONTAGE

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

.SEC 5 T2N R5E COMM AT E 1/4 COR TH S02*W
2095.89 FT TH N60*W 1237.62 FT TO POB TH
CONT N60*W 204.17 FT TH N02*E 321.10 FT
TH S89*E 181.99 TH S02*W 420.61 FT TO
POB.CONT 1.55 M/L. SPLIT 11/95 FR 009.

Tax Description

MC DONALD'S CORP. 21-1123
P.O. BOX 182571
COLUMBUS OH 43218-2571

Owner's Name/Address

3781 E GRAND RIVER

Property Address

NO START10-14011/29/2010SIGN2019 Est TCV Tentative

NO STARTW15-20211/25/2015COMM MISCELMAP #: V18-27

P18-12507/06/2018Site WorkP.R.E.   0%  

P18-14807/25/2018Remodel/RenovationSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: RCDClass: 201 COMMERCIAL- IMPROVED

0.0BUYERARMS-LENGTH         WD02/01/20010MC DONALD'S CORP.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

09/13/2018



Bsmnt Insul. Thickness 

 (40) Exterior Wall:

 (39) Miscellaneous:

 (14) Roof Cover:

 (13) Roof Structure:   Slope=0 

Incandescent
Fluorescent
Mercury
Sodium Vapor
Transformer

 
 
 
 
 

Flex Conduit
Rigid Conduit
Armored Cable
Non-Metalic
Bus Duct

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Fixtures:Outlets:

 (11) Electric and Lighting:

Hand Fired
Boiler

 
 

Coal
Stoker

 
 

Gas
Oil

 
 

 (10) Heating and Cooling:

 (9) Sprinklers:

Urinals
Wash Bowls
Water Heaters
Wash Fountains
Water Softeners

 
 
 
 
 

Total Fixtures
3-Piece Baths
2-Piece Baths
Shower Stalls
Toilets

 
 
 
 
 

Few
None

 
 

Average
Typical

 
 

Many
Above Ave.

 
 

 (8) Plumbing:

 (7) Interior:

 (6) Ceiling:

 (5) Floor Cover:

 (4) Floor Structure:

 (3) Frame:

Block Brick/Stone Poured Conc.X

Footings  (2) Foundation:

 (1) Excavation/Site Prep:

<<<<<                     Calculator Cost Computations                     >>>>>
  Class: C    Quality: Average
Stories: 1    Story Height: 12        Perimeter: 234
 
Base Rate for Upper Floors = 152.79
 
(10) Heating system: Complete H.V.A.C.    Cost/SqFt: 24.91   100%
Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 177.70
 
Total Floor Area: 2,459               Base Cost New of Upper Floors =    436,964
 
                                      Reproduction/Replacement Cost =    436,964
Eff.Age:21   Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %Good: 73 /100/100/100/73.0
                                             Total Depreciated Cost =    318,984
 
ECF (2009 RESTFASTFOOD)                  1.400 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     446,577
    Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 177.70      Est. TCV/Floor Area= 181.61

  **  **  Calculator Cost Data  **  **
Quality: Average  
Heat#1: Complete H.V.A.C.             100%
Heat#2: Complete H.V.A.C.             0%
Ave. SqFt/Story: 2459
Ave. Perimeter: 234
Has Elevators:
 
         *** Basement Info ***
Area:
Perimeter:
Type:
Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
 
          * Mezzanine Info *
Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
 
          * Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average

LowXAve. Above Ave. High 

Construction Cost

Comments:

Overall Bldg
Height

 

Year Built
Remodeled

1996
 

Depr. Table    : 1.5%
Effective Age  : 21
Physical %Good: 73
Func. %Good   : 100
Economic %Good: 100

Class: C
Floor Area: 2,459
Gross Bldg Area: 3,097
Stories Above Grd: 1
Average Sty Hght : 12
Bsmnt Wall Hght  

Desc. of Bldg/Section: 
Calculator Occupancy: Restaurant, Fast Food                   

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 1 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-05-400-037 09/13/2018
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Parcel Number: 4711-05-400-037, Commercial/Industrial Building 1 Printed on 09/13/2018



Bsmnt Insul. Thickness 

 (40) Exterior Wall:

 (39) Miscellaneous:

 (14) Roof Cover:

 (13) Roof Structure:   Slope=0 

Incandescent
Fluorescent
Mercury
Sodium Vapor
Transformer

 
 
 
 
 

Flex Conduit
Rigid Conduit
Armored Cable
Non-Metalic
Bus Duct

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Fixtures:Outlets:

 (11) Electric and Lighting:

Hand Fired
Boiler

 
 

Coal
Stoker

 
 

Gas
Oil

 
 

 (10) Heating and Cooling:

 (9) Sprinklers:

Urinals
Wash Bowls
Water Heaters
Wash Fountains
Water Softeners

 
 
 
 
 

Total Fixtures
3-Piece Baths
2-Piece Baths
Shower Stalls
Toilets

 
 
 
 
 

Few
None

 
 

Average
Typical

 
 

Many
Above Ave.

 
 

 (8) Plumbing:

 (7) Interior:

 (6) Ceiling:

 (5) Floor Cover:

 (4) Floor Structure:

 (3) Frame:

Block Brick/Stone Poured Conc.X

Footings  (2) Foundation:

 (1) Excavation/Site Prep:

<<<<<                     Calculator Cost Computations                     >>>>>
  Class: C    Quality: Average
Stories: 1    Story Height: 18        Perimeter: 102
 
Base Rate for Upper Floors = 150.17
 
(10) Heating system: Complete H.V.A.C.    Cost/SqFt: 45.67   100%
Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 195.84
 
Total Floor Area: 638                 Base Cost New of Upper Floors =    124,945
 
                                      Reproduction/Replacement Cost =    124,945
Eff.Age:21   Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %Good: 73 /100/100/100/73.0
                                             Total Depreciated Cost =     91,210
 
ECF (2009 RESTFASTFOOD)                  1.400 => TCV of Bldg:  2  =     127,694
    Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 195.84      Est. TCV/Floor Area= 200.15

  **  **  Calculator Cost Data  **  **
Quality: Average  
Heat#1: Complete H.V.A.C.             100%
Heat#2: No Heating or Cooling         0%
Ave. SqFt/Story: 638
Ave. Perimeter: 102
Has Elevators:
 
         *** Basement Info ***
Area:
Perimeter:
Type:
Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
 
          * Mezzanine Info *
Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
 
          * Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average

LowXAve. Above Ave. High 

Construction Cost

Comments:

Overall Bldg
Height

 

Year Built
Remodeled

 
 

Depr. Table    : 1.5%
Effective Age  : 21
Physical %Good: 73
Func. %Good   : 100
Economic %Good: 100

Class: C
Floor Area: 638
Gross Bldg Area: 3,097
Stories Above Grd: 1
Average Sty Hght : 18
Bsmnt Wall Hght  

Desc. of Bldg/Section: 
Calculator Occupancy: Restaurant, Atrium/Play Room            

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 2 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-05-400-037 09/13/2018
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

August 21, 2018 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
Call to Order:  Vice-Chairperson McCreary called the regular meeting of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The 
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Dean 
Tengel, Jean Ledford, Maryanne McCreary, Bill Rockwell, Greg Rassel, and Amy 
Ruthig, Zoning Official.   
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Election of Officer: 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, Seconded by Board Member Rassel, to elect Board 
Member Dean Tengel as Chairman.   The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
  
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member McCreary, to approve 
the agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:33 pm with no response. 
 
1. 18-19… A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a variance to create 

a lot with a detached accessory structure without a principal structure to be able to 
split the property. (Tabled from previous meeting) 

 
Mr. Wayne Perry from Desine, Inc. was present to represent the applicant.  He stated 
this variance will be temporary.  The applicant is in the process of applying to have the 
property split.  The property currently contains the Normand’s residence as well as a 
large pole barn.  If the property is split, the residence will be on a separate piece of 
property from the structure.  There is someone interested in purchasing the property; 
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however, they are waiting for the Zoning Board of Appeals decision.  After the property 
is sold, there will be a primary residence built on the property where the pole barn will 
located.  When the home is built, the variance will no longer be needed. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the time limit that should be placed on the completion 
of a home being built on the property.  If the time limits are not met, then the accessory 
structure will need to be removed.  The discussion continued to include the ZBA 
requiring that the buyer is aware of the conditions placed on the variance and how that 
would be communicated to them.  There should be a buyer’s disclosure prepared and 
presented to the Township as well as notes being placed in the Township’s assessing 
records. 
 
Ms. Ruthig noted that one of the conditions of approval should be that the existing 
structure cannot be expanded to cause it to become more non-conforming. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:45 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by McCreary, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #18-19 for Marcel 
Normand of 4137 Clifford Drive, Brighton for an applicant to split a property that will 
create a parcel consisting of an existing detached accessory with a principal structure, 
based on the following findings of fact: 

● The current parcel was approved with the current out building on it.  The 
structure was approved for a permit in 1993 and built in 1994 and at that time 
was permitted for its current zoning and in compliance. 

● The availability of the property to be divided is unique with this parcel and 
granting this variance will give substantial justice to the current owner or potential 
new owner with the compliance figures we are placing regarding the variance 
and the strict compliances for allowing the outbuilding on the property or denying 
it after a time as such as a permit would have been expired. 

● The property as it sits originally is nonconforming and the need for the variance is 
not self-created. 

●  The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties. 

The granting of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 
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1. The seller will provide to the realtor and to the Township and his engineer the 
vacant land disclosure that will disclose the terms of how the variance will be 
complied with.   

2. That document will be provided to all parties upon the listing and the sale of the 
purchase of this property. 

3. The applicant shall be required to completely remove the detached accessory 
structure under the following conditions: 

a. If a permit to construct a new principal residence is not issued within 6 
months of the split being approved by Township Assessor; and/or  

b. If the applicant fails to obtain final occupancy certification from the 
Livingston County Building Department within 1 year of Land Use permit 
issuance. 

c. Township staff shall have discretion to approve extensions to the above 
deadlines under proven special or extenuating circumstances but in no 
case shall that extension exceed 6 months for Item (a) or 12 months for 
Item (b). 

4. The seller will be willing to sign an affidavit and the deed shall be recorded noting 
the variance and the terms of the variance for the split. 

5. If improvements are requested for the expansion of the current accessory 
building, they shall comply with Section 24.04.06 of the zoning ordinance. 

6. The affidavit shall receive township attorney approval and shall be recorded 
immediately after the split. 

7. The accessory structure cannot be expanded. 
The motion carried (Rassel - no; Ledford - yes; Tengel - yes; McCreary - yes; 
Rockwell - yes). 
 
2.  18-24 … A request by Rachele Evers, 3120 E. Coon Lake Road, for a variance to 

construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard. 
 
Ms. Rachel Evers was present.  She stated that she is not able to place the structure in 
the rear of her property because the elevation is much higher and heavily wooded.  
There is also a drain field between the house and the rear of the property.  If she was to 
place the building on the side of the home, it would require a setback variance.  
Additionally, the front door of her home faces the easement / driveway on the east side 
of her property and the home is ½ mile from Coon Lake Road. 
 
Board Member McCreary disclosed that she knows the applicant; however, she does 
not feel she needs to excuse herself from this request as she can be fair when 
discussion and voting. 
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The call to the public was made at 7:28 pm with no response. 
 
Chairman Tengel noted a letter of support was received from Amy McGuire of 3130 E. 
Coon Lake Road 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to approve 
Case #18-24 for 3120 E Coon Lake Road Howell for Rachel Evers to allow the 
construction of a 40 x 30 detached accessory structure in the front yard, based on the 
following findings of fact: 

● Variance is being requested from Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance Section 
11.04.01(c) (1) and (2).  There is a private easement servicing four parcels 
considered as a shared drive and not a private road. 

● Township Staff determine the north line as the front lot line based on the shape 
of the parcel and the placement of the existing house with designates the east lot 
line as the front yard.   

● Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would prevent the applicant 
from constructing a detached accessory structure, which are typical in this rural 
area of the Township and granting the variance would provide substantial justice 
to the applicant.  

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing single family home, shape and topography of the lot and the location of 
the active and reserve septic system on the lot. The need for the variance is not 
self-created.  

● The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Approval of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 
1. The detached accessory structure will be guttered with downspouts 
2. The existing non-conforming structures will be removed prior to Certificate of 

Occupancy.  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
3. 18-25 … A request by John Kauffman and Jane Fayland, 1062 Sunrise Park, for a 

rear yard variance to construct a detached accessory structure. 
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John and Jane Kauffman were present.  They have combined two properties and would 
like to build a detached accessory structure on the portion of the new property.  It would 
be placed at the rear property line, for a zero foot setback.  This will allow the structure 
to be as far away from the alley as possible.   
 
The call to the public was made at 7:45 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to approve 
Case #18-25 for 1062 Sunrise Park for Lake Chemung LLC for a rear yard setback 
variance of 10 feet to construct a detached accessory structure, based on the following 
findings of fact: 

1. Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the applicant from 
constructing the proposed detached accessory structure. There are existing 
detached accessory structures in the vicinity; therefore, construction of the 
garage would give the applicant substantial justice. 

2. The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the unique layout of 
the lot with the alley dissecting the parcel due to acquisition of additional land 
from the parcel to the west and the non-conforming location of the existing home 
not allowing for space to construct a detached accessory structure on the other 
side of the alley. The need for variance is not self-created.  

3. The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

4. The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

The approval is based on the following conditions: 
● Lot combination must be finalized. Land Use Permit cannot be issued if it is not 

fully combined. 
● Proof of acquisition of the additional 23 feet from parcel 11-09-201-197 must be 

by recorded deed in a form found acceptable by the Township Assessor. 
● Drainage from the proposed structure must be maintained on the lot.  
● The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 
● Applicant must obtain and provide proof of permission from DTE to allow for the 

construction of the garage on the property line prior to issuance of a land use 
permit. 

● In order for the lot combination to be finalized, staff must verify that summer 
taxes are paid. 

● At not time can the owner prohibit use of the public alley 
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The motion carried unanimously. 
 
4. 18-26 … A request by Ron and Sue Measel, 824 Pathway, for a variance to 

construct a wall in the required waterfront yard for an outdoor kitchen. 
 
Tim Chouinard and Mr. Measel were present.  Mr. Chouinard stated they need a 
variance because the countertop for the outside kitchen is considered to be a wall.  The 
practical difficulty would be that the barbeque cannot be next to the home for safety 
reasons. 
 
Board Member McCreary noted that a waterfront setback variance was previously 
granted for this home.  She is concerned it will block the view for the neighbors.  Mr. 
Chouinard stated they are proposing to place landscape screening so it would not be 
visible to the neighbors.  Mr. Measel stated they wanted to build the countertop so that 
the neighbors would see that instead of two barbeques and a pizza oven.   
 
Chairman Tengel does not see a practical difficulty with the property.  Board Member 
McCreary agrees.  She does not see a hardship.  Board Member Ledford agrees.  They 
all agree that the proposed project would be an improvement to the property. 
 
The call the public was made at 8:00 pm with no response. 
 
Chairman Tengel stated that a letter of support from James and Cheryl Rider of 846 
Pathway.   
 
Moved by Rassel, seconded by Ledford, to deny Case #18-26 from Ron and Sue 
Measel, 824 Pathway, for a variance to construct a wall in the required waterfront yard 
for an outdoor kitchen, based on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the applicant from installing 
the wall for the outdoor kitchen; however, it does not unreasonably prevent the 
use of the property. The granting of the requested variance would not provide 
substantial justice.  

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing home. The need for the variance is self-created by the applicant. 
Variance would not make the property consistent with other properties in the 
vicinity.  

● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  
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● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

The motion carried (Rockell - no; Ledford - yes; Tengel - yes; Rassel - yes; 
McCreary - yes) 
 
Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of the minutes for the July 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. 
 
There were some typographical changes that needed to be made. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to approve the 
July 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes with the changes noted.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence – There were no correspondence this evening. 
 

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford provided a 
review of the Township Board meetings held on August 6 and August 20, 2018. 

  
4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Board Member McCreary stated 
there was no Planning Commission meeting in August. 
  
5. Zoning Official Report – Ms. Ruthig had nothing to report. 
 
6. Member Discussion - There were no items discussed this evening. 

 
7. Adjournment 

  
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member McCreary, to adjourn 
the meeting at 8:34 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
  
  
Respectfully submitted: 
 
  
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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